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STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DESIGN NOTES

ADMINISTRATIVE

1. THE ENGINEERING FIRM FOR THIS STRUCTURAL DESIGN 18
ALLEN ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES,INC.
HEREIN REFERRED TO AS " AECSOR"AECS".

2. THE ENGINEER FOR THIS STRUCTURAL DESIGN IS

RICHARD E. ALLEN, PE. HEREIN REFERRED TO AS "STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER"

3. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DESIGN NOTES ARE PART OF

THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN AND ARE TO BE TAKEN AS TYPICAL
REQUIREMENTS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, "UNO",IN THE
STRUCTURAL PLANS AND STRUCTURAL DETAILS.

4. THE DESIGN SHOWN IN THESE PLANS CONFORM TO THE
STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS OF THE CHAPTER 16 OF THE FLORIDA
BUILDING CODE, SECTION R301 OF THE FLORIDA RESIDENTIAL
BUILDING CODE 2020, THE SECTIONS TiTLED "STRUCTURAL" OF
THE FLORIDA EXISTING BUILDING CODE 2020.

5. THE PURPOSE OF THESE PLANS IS TO OBTAIN A BUILDING
PERMIT AND FOR SUBSEQUENT CONSTRUCTION OF THE DESIGN
AS SHOWN. THESE PLANS ARE TO BE CONSIDERED VOID IF WORK
COMMENCES PRIOR TO A PERMIT BEING ISSUED, A CHANGE IN
THE BUILDING CODE OCCURES PRIOR TO THE PLANS BEING
SUBMITTED FOR PERMIT OR AFTER SIX MONTHS OF THE DATE
THAT THESE PLANS ARE SIGNED AND SEALED WITHOUT BEING
SUBMITTED FOR PERMITTING,WHICHEVER OCCURES FIRST. ONCE
A BUILDING PERMIT BAS BEEN ISSUED BASED ON THESE PLANS,
THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT IS NOT AUTHORIZED TO REISSUE OR
TRANSFER BUILDING PERMITS WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN
CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

6. CONSTRUCTION BASED ON THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN IS TO BE
DONE AS SHOWN IN THE PLANS WITHOUT DEVIATION,CHANGE
OR OMISSION WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER. IF ADDITIONAL DETAIL INFORMATION, OR EXPLANATION
IS NEEDED, IT IS TO BE OBTAINED FROM THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER {8 NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ADDITIONAL
PARTS OF THESE PLANS .INCLUDING PROVISIONS AS STATED IN ITEM 4.
7. IT IS IMPORTANT TO UNDERSTAND THAT

STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS OF THE BUILDING CODE ARE
COMPLICATED AND THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED TO BE USED BY
AN EXPERIENCED BUILDING CONTRACTOR. PROPERTY OWNERS
OBTAINING OWNER-BUILDER PERMITS ARE PROCEEDING AT
THEIR OWN RISK. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS BY PROPERTY
OWNERS OR THEIR AGENTS AS A RESULT OF ANY
MISUNDERSTANDING OF THE PLANS THE OTHERWISE WOULD

BE UNDERSTOOD BY A LICENSED CONTRACTOR.

8. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 1S NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR
CONSTRUCTION MEANS , METHODS, AND SCHEDULE.

9. THE STRUCTURAL PLANS AND ANY RELEVANT DESIGN
DOCUMENTS PRODUCED UNDER THE DIRECT CHARGE OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND MAY NOR BE USED BY ANY PERSON
OTHER THAN THE CONTRACTED CLIENT AND FOR ANY PURPOSE
OTHER THAN THAT STATED IN ITEM 5 ABOVE WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
MOREOVER, NO OTHER ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT IS TO BE
DESIGNATED A DELEGATED ENGINEER FOR ANY PURPOSE
RELATED TO THESE STRUCTURAL PLANS OR CONSTRUCTION
BASED ON THESE PLANS PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION OR OCCUPANCY WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

DESIGN CRITERIA

10. LOAD COMBINATIONS : THIS DESIGN 1S BASED ON AN
" ALLOWABLE -STRESS " FORMULATION RELYING ON THE LOAD
COMBINATIONS DEFINED IN FBC 2020 SECTION 1605.3.1 OR
SECTION 1605.3.2 WHERE OMEGA EQUALS 1.3
il. FOUNDATION LOADS: SEE NOTES ON " SITE CONDITIONS,
SOILS, AND FOUNDATIONS",
12. FLOOR LIVE LOADS:

RESIDENTIAL ONE AND TWO STORY FAMILY DWELLINGS:
ALL LIVE LOADS PER TABLE R301.5
UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE : 10 PSF
UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITH STORAGE : 20 PSI
HABITABLE ATTICS AND SLEEPING AREAS: 30 PSF
BALCONIES: 40 PSF
DECKS: 40 PSF
ALL OTHER ROOMS 40 PSF
GUARDRAILS /HANDRAILS :200PSF CONCENTRATED LOAD
APPLIED IN ANY DIRECTION.

13. INFORMATION CONTAINED ON A PLAN SHEET

WHERE HIS SIGNATURE AND SEAL APPEAR, THAT DOES

NOT PERTAIN TO THE RELEVANT STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS

AS STATED IN ITEM 4, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE
BUILDING OCCUPANCY , THE ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN, IT'S
FEATURES, FINISHES (1.E.,DECORATIVE STUCCO, SIDING,
ROOFING,SOFFITS,FLASHING, PAINTING, ETC ) AND THEIR
INSTALLATION, DIMENSIONS, AND ANY DESIGN OF FIRE
PROTECTION, ELECTRICAL PLUMBING, AND MECHANICAL
COMPONENTS OR SYSTEMS,

THE ARCHITECTURAL INFORMATION , INCLUDING DIMENSIONS
SHOWN IN THESE PLANS AND PROVIDED TO THE ENGINEER.

17. N/A

SITE CONDITIONS

18. SITE PLAN AND TOPOGRAPHY

A. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT A SUVEYOR AND IS

NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SITE PLAN,ESTABLISHING REQUIRED
SET-BACKS, AND LOCATING THE BUILDING ON THE PROPERTY,

B. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
GRADING OF THE SITE OR ITS COMPLIANCE WITH ANY DRAINAGE
PLAN WHETHER INDIVIDUAL OR AS A PART OF A MASTER
DRAINAGE PLAN.

C. THE FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED ON THESE PRESUMED
CONDITIONS INCLUDING THAT DIFFERENTIAL SETTLING DOES
NOT EXCEED THE SAFE LIMITS OF THE FOUNDATION DESIGN

{ INCLUDING STEMWALLS AND MASONRY ABOVE GRADE WALLS)
AS STATED IN ITEM 19 BELOW.

D. IT IS IMPORTANT TO KNOW THAT THE FOUNDATION DESIGN
BASED ON A PRESUMED ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING CAPACITY
OF 2,000 PSF RELIES ON LESS THAN L/500 (E.G.,0.25 INCHES OVER
10 FEET ) OF DIFFERENTIAL SETTLEMENT. CRACKS IN MASONRY
WALLS SHOULD BE EXPECTED WHERE DIFFERENTIAL SETTLEMENT
EXCEEDS L/150.THIS STATEMENT SHOULD BE TAKEN AS A
CAUTIONARY NOTE FOR PROCEEDING WITHOUT A SOILS ANALYSIS
AND FOUNDATION RECOMMENDATION BY A GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEER FOR THE SITE.

E. COPIES OF ANY AND ALL REQUIRED COMPACTION TESTS ARE
TO BE PROVIDED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR THEIR
RECORDS.

STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS

19. FOUNDATION, FOOTING AND GROUND FLOOR SLAR

A. THE FOUNDATION AND FOOTINGS ARE TO BEAR A MINIMUM
ON 12 INCHES BELOW GRADE AND ARE TO BE PLACED ON
UNDISTURBED SOIL OR FiLL COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF
95% MODIFIED PROCTOR PURSUANT TO ASTM D 1557 WITH
FILL LIFTS LESS THAN 12",

COMMERCIAL

ALL LIVE LOADS PER FBC 2020 TABLE 1607.1

14. ROOF LIVE LOADS :

ALL ROOF / WOOD CONSTRUCTION TYPES ARE 30 PSF.

15. DEAD LOADS :

FLOOR WOOD FRAME : 35 PSF FOR TILE/MARBLE FLOOR
COVERING, 15 PSF FOR ALL OTHERS.

ROOF WOOD FRAME : 25 PSF FOR SHINGLES, 35 PSF FOR TILE
16. WIND LOADS:

A. WIND LOADS ARE BASED ON THE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS
AND DEFINITIONS OF FLORIDA RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE
2020 EDITION ASCE-7

B. THE COMPONENT AND CLADDING WIND PRESSURES ARE
THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR STRENGTH AND IMPACT
PROTECTION NEEDED FOR SELECTING SATISFACTORY
COMPONENTS AND CLADDING, BY OTHERS, FOR THE STRUCTURE.

ENGINEERING BY OTHERS IS PRESUMED ACCURATE AND IS RELIED
UPON BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SOLEY FOR THE PURPOSE
OF ACHIEVING COMPLIANCE WITH THE RELEVANT STRUCTURE

20. MIX DESIGNS FOR ALL CONCRETE USED IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF

SLAB - ON - GRADE FLOORS SHALL SPECIFY A MINIMUM DESIGN

STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI (20.7 MPa ) AT 28 DAYS AND A DESIGN SLUMP

NOT TO EXCEED 4 INCHES(102 mm ) . ON-SITE SLUMPS SHALL NOT

EXCEED 5 INCHES (127mm ) ,PROVIDE TOTAL WATER ADDED TO THE

MIX INCLUDING PLANT, TRANSIT AND SITE ADDED WATER DOES NOT

EXCEED THE FOLLOWING PARAMETERS :

1. FOR MIXES USING NATURAL SANDS: 275 POUNDS PER CUBIC YARD
(33 GALLONS- 125L )

2. FOR MIXES USING MANUFACTURED SANDS : 292 POUNDS PER CUBIC
YARD (35 GALLONS -132L )

A. IN ADDITION, THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT A CIVIL OR
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER AND IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR
DETERMINING THE SUITABILITY OF THE SITE FOR CONSTRUCTION,
INCLUDING ITS TOPOGRAPHY , DRAINAGE AND SUB-SURFACE
CONDITIONS ( INCLUDING WATER TABLE DEPTH ) AND FOR
INTERPRETING GEOTECHNICAL DATA CONCERNING THE SITE.

B. IF SOIL CONDITIONS AT THE SITE APPEAR QUESTIONABLE

AS DETERMINED BY THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR OR OWNER-
BUILDER , A SOILS ANALYSIS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER THAT WILL GIVE SPECIFIC
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR A FOUNDATION TYPE. IF THE BUILDING
CONTRACTOR OR OWNER-BUILDER DO NOT MAKE THAT
DETERMINATION AND A SOILS ANALYSIS IS NOT PERFORMED,
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL PROCEED WITH THE DESIGN

BASED ON THE PRESUMPTIONS ALLOWED BY THE FBC 2020, SEC. 1804.

C. THE DETERMINATIONS OF THE SUITABILITY OF THE SITE FOR
CONSTRUCTION ( INCLUDING TOPOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION )
AND THE SOIL CONDITIONS SHALL HAVE BEEN COMPLETED AND
ANY RECOMMENDATIONS RESULTING FROM THAT ANALYSIS SHALL
HAVE BEEN PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO
THE SIGNING AND SEALING OF THE STRUCTURAL PLANS.

D. IN THE ABSENCE OF GEOTECHNICAL INFORMATION , THE SITE
IS PRESUMED TO HAVE AN ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING CAPACITY
OF 2000 PSF AND THE TOPOGRAPHY AS IT RELATES TO THE
STRUCTURE IS PRESUMED TO BE THAT SHOWN IN THE PLANS.

E. THE SIZE AND REQUIRED REINFORCEMENT FOR THE FOOTINGS
ARE SHOWN ON THE FOUNDATION PLAN.

THE GROUND FLOOR SLAB SHALL BE PLACED OVER A 6 MIL.
POLYETHYLENE MOISTURE RETARDER.

1. THE TRUSS SYSTEM DESIGN PROVIDED IN THIS PLAN IS FOR
THE USE OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER IN DEVELOPING THE
ACTUAL ROOF TRUSS SYSTEM DESIGN. IT 1S NOT TO BE USED
FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE AS IT IS SUBJECT TO ENGINEERING
AND MAY BE DIFFERENT FROM THE FINAL DESIGN. |

1I. MANUFACTURED FLOOR TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY

A LICENSED TRUSS COMPONENT AND TRUSS SYSTEM ENGINEER
ACTING AS A DELEGATED ENGINEER AND WORKING THROUGH A
TRUSS MANUFACTURER FOR THIS PURPOSE. THE SELECTION OF
THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER IS HEREBY SUBORDINATED TO THE
BUILDING CONTRACTOR.

1. THE MANUFACTURED TRUSS DESIGN SHALL INCLUDE
SPECIFYING THE TRUSS TO TRUSS AND TRUSS TO GIRDER
CONNECTIONS ON EITHER THE INDIVIDUAL TRUSS COMPONENT
SHEETS OR THE GIRDER TRUSS COMPONENTS SHEETS AS
APPLICABLE . A SPECIFIC HANGER MUST BE SELECTED AND
IDENTIFIED ON THE SIGNED AND SEALED COMPONENT SHEETS
FOR EACH LOCATION THAT A HANGER IS REQUIRED IN THE
TRUSS SYSTEM,

1V. THE TRUSS PLAN SIGNED AND SEALED BY THE DELEGATED
ENGINEER SHALL BE PROVIDED TO AND REVIEWED BY THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR COMPLYING WITH THE DESIGN
INTENT OF THE ORIGINAL PLAN AND FOR ANY CHANGES TO
THE " TRUSS TO UNDERLYING STRUCTURE" CONNECTIONS.
THIS PLAN MUST BE PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION ON THE UNDERLYING STRUCTURE AS
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE
STRUCTURAL CHANGES BASED UPON THE FINAL FLOOR TRUSS
SYSTEM.

F. CONVENTIONAL FRAMED JOISTS WITH A MINIMUM 6 iNCH
OVERLAP OF JOINTS.

G. TERMITE TREATMENT OF THE SITE SHALL BE SPECIFIED BY
THE BUNLDING CONTRACTOR OR OWNER-BUILDER.

H. SHRINKAGE CONTROL OF THE FLOOR SLAB SHALL BE
ACCOMPLISHED BY 6 INCH BY 6 INCH , W 1.4 BY 1.4 WELDED
WIRE FABRIC AS SPECIFIED BY FBC 2020 SECTION 1907.2
EXCEPTION 2 OR FIBERMESH ADMIXTURE AS SPECIFIED BY
FBC 2020, SECTION 1907.2 EXCEPTION 1. THE WELDED WIRE
FABRIC SHALL BE PLACED BETWEEN THE MIDDLE AND UPPER
173 DEPTH OF THE SLAB AND HELD IN POSITION BY APPROPIATE
SUPPORTS SPACED NOT GREATER THAN 3 FEET APART.

1. CONTRACTION JOINTS ARE TO BE PROVIDED FOR THE
PURPOSE OF CONTROLLING SHRINKAGE.ONE INCH DEEP CUTS
(FOR A FOUR INCH THICK SLAB OR 25 PERCENT OF THE SLAB
THICKNESS OTHERWISE) ARE TO BE PROVIDED ACROSS THE
WIDTH AND LENGTH OF ANY FLOOR SLAB AT A DISTANCE OF
NOT TO EXCEED 30 TIMES THE SLAB THICKNESS. FOR EXAMPLE
A FOUR INCH THICK SLAB , CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL NOT
EXCEED 10 FEET ON CENTER EACH WAY. THE CONTRACTION
JOINTS ARE OPTIONAL FOR ONE AND TWO STORY FAMILY
RESIDENTIAL WHEN WELDED WIRE FABRIC OR FIBERMESH
ARE USED IN THE FLOOR SLAB.
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21. FLOORS
A. MANUFACTURED FLOOR TRUSS FRAMING PLAN
CONTAINED HEREIN IS FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF
ILLUSTRATING THE DESIGN INTENT AND POR
PLANNING TO BE USED BY THE TRUSS COMPANY.
{. FLOOR JOISTS ARE SIZED BASED ON THE SOUTHERN
PINE COUNCIL SPAN TABLES FOR NO. 2 GRADE
DIMENSIONAL LUMBER,
1I. FLOOR JOISTS FOR EXTERIOR DECKS SHALL BE
PRESSURE TREATED.
B. FOR ALL WOOD FLOORS:
I THE TRUSS TO WALL CONNECTIONS ARE IDENTIFIED
ON THE FLOOR FRAMING PLAN.
A STRUCTURAL BAND JOIST IS TO BE PROVIDED ON
THE EXTERIOR PERIMETER OF ALL BOTTOM BEARING
FLOOR TRUSSES AND JOISTS. THE STRUCTURAL BAND
JOIST {8 TO BE FASTENED TO EACH END OF A FLOOR
TRUSS OR JOIST WITH A SIMPSON L50 BRACKET USING
SIMPSON SHORT 106d COMMON NAILS.
L. FLOOR TRUSSES OR JOISTS BEARING ON WOOD WALLS
ARE TO BE SET WITH A MINIMUM OF THREE 10d COMMON
NAILS.(TOE NAILED) TO THE TOP PLATE OF THE WALL.
V. A MOISTURE BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN ANY
UNTREATED WOOD TRUSSES OR JOISTS AND CONCRETE
OR ANY MASONRY,
V. LEDGERS/NAILERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO WOOD STUDS
OR BAND JOISTS (NOT SHEATHING ) WITH A MINIMUM 2 3/8" X
51/2" LAG BOLTS WITH WASHERS AT EACH STUD INTERSECTION
AT 16 INCHES ON CENTER AND SHALL CONSIST OF PRESSURE
TREATED LUMBER 2 PLY | 1/2" THICK BY A HEIGHT SHOWN IN
THE PLANS. FOR CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS THE
FASTENERS SHALL BE 5/8" X 5 1/2" SIMPSON TITEN HEAD
CONCRETE BOLTS.
VI. FLOOR BEAMS
1. BEAMS SUPPORTING FLOOR TRUSSES AND JOISTS ARE TO
BE ATTACHED AS SPECIFIED IN THE FLOOR FRAMING PLAN.
2. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES ARE THERE TO BE BUTT JOINTS
BETWEEN THE BEARING POINTS OF ANY PLY OF A
MULTIPLE BEAM. THE PLIES ARE TO BE CONTINUOUS
BETWEEN BEARING POINTS,
3. MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF MANUFACTURED WOOD
(LE. GLULAM , MICROLAM ) ARE TO HAVE THE INDIVIDUAL
PLIES INTERCONNECTED AS REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURERS
SPECIFICATIONS.
4, MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF DIMENSIONAL LUMBER ARE
TO HAVE INDIVIDUAL PLIES INTERCONNECTED AS FOLLOWS:
A. FOR TWO PLY BEAMS- ONE ROW OF 10d GALVANIZED COMMON
NAILS AT 6" 0.C. ON EACH SIDE OF THE BEAM
B. FOR THREE PLY BEAMS- TWQO ROWS OF 16d GALVANIZED
COMMON NAILS SPACED AT 6" O.C. (TOP AND BOTTOM) THRU
EACH SIDE OF BEAM.
C. FOR FOUR PLY BEAMS OR LARGER-TWO ROWS OF /2" DIAMETER

it
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CARRIAGE BOLTS OR ALL THREAD ROD WITH NUTS AND WASHERS

SPACED AT 12 INCHES ON CENTER, 2 INCHES FROM THE TOP AND
BOTTOM EDGES OF THE BEAM.
D. FLOOR SHEATHING :

I. ALL FLOOR SHEATHING IS TO BE 3/4" TONGUE AND
GROQVE PLYWOOD RATED FOR FLOOR SHEATHING
APPLICATION.

H. FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE FLOOR
TRUSSES /JOISTS WiTH 10d RING SHANK NAILS AT 6" ON
CENTER WITH CONSTRUCTION GRADE ADHESIVE,

I1. FLOOR SHEATHING SPECIFIED FOR SEALED EXTERIOR
DECKS AND ITS INSTALLATION SHALL BE THE SAME AS
THAT FOR INTERIOR APPLICATION EXCEPT PRESSURE
TREATED AND THE FASTENERS TO BE GALVANIZED.
£, EXTERIOR DECK FLOORING:

{. DECK FLOORING SHALL BE INDIVIDUALLY SPECIFIED ON
THE FLOOR FRAMING PLANS AND SHALL BE FASTENED
TO THE UNDERLYING PRESSURE TREATED JOISTS WITH 3-

3 INCH DECK SCREWS AE EACH FLOORING JOIST INTERSECTION.

22. WALLS :
A. MASONRY
I. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS (CMU) SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM

COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1900 PSL

1. WALL CMU SHALL BE 8 INCH X 16 INCH IN SIZE OR 8 INCH X

8 INCH X 8 INCH FOR EDGE FINISHES.

CMU SHALL BE PLACED IN A RUNNING BOND AND THERE

SHALL BE NO VERTICAL BUTT JOINTS EXCEPT AS SHOWN ON

THE FLOOR PLAN FOR CONSTRUCTION JOINTS,

IV. REINFORCED FILLED CELLS AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS SHALL
BE FILLED WITH " FINE" GRADE GROUT , HAVE A MINIMUM
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI AND 8 TO 11 INCH SLUMP
TO ENSURE CONSOLIDATION.

1L

=

V. BOND BEAMS SHALL BE POURED WITH GROUT MONOLITHICALLY

WITH THE FILLED WALL CELLS-NO COLD JOINTS,

VI. VERTICAL STEEL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS

BETWEEN THE MIDDLE AND BOTTOM 1/3 OF THE FOOTING HEIGHT
AND END IN THE TOP COURSE OF THE BOND BEAM WITH A STANDARD
10 INCH 90 DEGREE BEND.
VII. HORIZONTAL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE CONTINUOUS,INCLUDING
AROUND CORNERS.
VIIL REINFORCING STEEL SPLICES SHALL CONSIST OF WIRE LAPS NO LESS
THAN 40 TIMES THE STEEL BAR DIAMETER (LE. 25 INCHES FOR #5 REBAR,
15 INCHES FOR #3 REBAR, AND 52 INCHES FOR #7 REBAR )
B. WOOD FAME WALLS:
1. WALL STUD SIZES ARE SHOWN IN THE TYPICAL WALL SECTION,

1I. LOAD BEARING.

1. WOOD STUDS IN WALLS SHALL BE SPACED 16 INCHES ON CENTER AND
FASTENED TO THE TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES PER THE TOP PLATE SPLICE
DETAIL. ALL LOAD BEARING STUDS TO BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE #2
GRADE OR BETTER.

2. LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL HAVE A SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE
(PRESSURE TREATED ) IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR CONCRETE.

SEE THE TOP PLATE SPICE DETAIL FOR TOP PLATE NAILING AND
SPLICING REQUIREMENTS.

3. THE WOOD STUDS SHALL HAVE A SIMPSON SP2 AT THE TOP PLATE AND A
PROPERLY SIZED SPH FOR THE BOTTOM PLATE (LE. 4" STUD WALL = SPH4,
6" STUD WALL = SPH6 )

4. 3 STUD PACK SHALL BE INSTALLED DIRECTLY BENEATH BEARING POINTS
OF ALL GIRDERS AND BEAMS HAVING A GRAVITY LOAD OF UP TO 3,000 LBS.

5. STEEL TUBE COLUMNS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE WALL DIRECTLY BENEATH
GIRDERS AND BEAMS HAVING GRAVITY LOADS GREATER THAN 3000 LBS.

6. BASE PLATES SHALL BE FASTENED TO MONOLITHIC FOOTINGS WITH
5/8" X 8 INCH ANCHOR BOLTS OR SIMPSON TITEN HD. CONCRETE BOLTS
OF THE SAME SIZE AT 24 INCHES ON CENTER, ALL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE

MADE WITH 3 INCH SQUARE BY 1/8 INCH THICK WASHERS

7. BASE PLATES BEARING ON WOOD SHALL BE FASTENED WITH 16d COMMON
NAILS AT 8" O.C. THROUGH ANY FLOOR SHEATHING AND TO UNDERLYING
LUMBER (NOT SHEATHING ONLY ) AND USE BLOCKING AS NEEDED TO
MAINTAIN NAILING SPACING REQUIREMENTS.

8. FOR EXTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALLS,EACH STUD ABOVE THE BASE PLATE
SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE UNDERLYING BAND JOIST OR BEAM WITH A
SIMPSON LSTA18 STRAP.FOR THIS SITUATION THE SIMPSON SPH BRACKET
TO THE BASE PLAN MAY BE OMITTED.

9. FOR INTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALLS, 1/2 INCH ALL THREAD ROD SHALL BE
INSTALLED AT 32" O.C. FROM THE BASE PLATE THROUGH THE SHEATHING
AND TOP PLATE OF UNDERLYING SUPPORTING WALL. ALL CONNECTIONS
SHALL INCLUDE A STANDARD 3 INCH SQUARE WASHER.

10. HEADER BEAMS SHALL BE SIZED ACCORDING TO THE ENCLOSED HEADER
SCHEDULE AND FASTENED WITH A MINIMUM OF TWO SIMPSON LSTA36
STRAPS OVER EACH END TO THE JACK STUDS BELOW. IN ADDITION, THE
HEADER BEAMS SHALL BE FASTENED WITH A MINIMUM OF 3-10d COMMON
NAILS { TOE NAILED ON EACH FACE SIDE AT EACH END TO THE ABUTTING
FULL LENGTH STUDS ).

I, NON LOAD BEARING WALLS:

1. WOOD STUDS IN WALLS SHALL BE SPACED AT 16 INCHES ON CENTER AND
FASTENED TO THE TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES WITH A MINIMUM OF THREE
10d COMMON NAILS. NAILS INSTALLED IN PRESSURE TREATED WOOD SHALL
BE GALVANIZED.

2. INCIDENTAL, NON STRUCTURAL FRAMING ITEMS SUCH AS KNEE WALLS,
DROP CEILINGS , BUILT IN SHELVING , NICHES, ETC. MAY BE CONSTRUCTED WIT!
2X4'S AT 24" O.C. AT THE DISCRETION OT THE BUILDER.

2. NON LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL HAVE A SINGLE
BOTTOM PLATE (PRESSURE TREATED AGAINST MASONRY
AND CONCRETE } AND A SINGLE TOP PLATE,

3. BASE PLATES SHALL BE FASTENED TO CONCRETE SLABS
WITH 1/4 INCH BY 3 172 TNCH TAPCON SCREWS AT 12" ON
CENTER.

4. BASE PLATES ON WOOD SHALL BE FASTENED WIiTH 16d
COMMON NAILS AT 8" ON CENTER.

C. SHEATHING
1. PLYWOOD SHEATHING.

. EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING COVERED BY AN ARCHITECTURAL
FINISH SHALL BE MINIMUM 7/16 INCH THICK (NOMINAL ) 4 PLY
PLYWOOD MANUFACTURED WITH EXTERIOR GLUE.

2. THE LONG SIDE OF THE SHEATHING SHALL BE INSTALLED
PERPENDICULAR TO THE WALL STUDS.

3. FASTEN TO STUDS AND BLOCKING WITH 8d RING SHANK NAILS
AT 4 INCHES ON CENTER ALL LOCATIONS.

4. IN ADDITION TO THE REGULAR FASTENING,A SECOND ROW SHALL
BE INSTALLED AT THE DOUBLE TOP PLATE AND TO THE LOWEST
HORIZONTAL WOOD MEMBER ON AN EXTERIOR WALL.

(LE. SILL PLATE , BAND JOIST)

5. FOR PLYWOOD SHEATHING COVERED WITH A CEMENTITIOUS
FINISH ALL BUTT JOINTS NOT ON WALL STUDS SHALL BE
BLOCKED WITH 2 X BLOCKING , TOE NAILED AT EACH END TO
THE WALL STUDS WITH 3-8d COMMON NAILS.

II. PARTICLE BOARD

1. PARTICLE BOARD IS NOT TO BE USED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS,
WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND THE
PROPERTY OWNER.

HI. ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES

1. ARCHITECTURAL WALL FINISHES , SUCH AS STUCCO, CEMENTITIOUS
COATING , SIDING OR PAINT ARE MENTIONED HERE ONLY FOR
THE PURPOSE OF UNDERSTANDING THAT THEIR INSTALLATION AND
ASSOCTATED DETAILS ARE NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER,

23. COLUMNS

A. CONCRETE / MASONRY COLUMNS

{. MASONRY COLUMNS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF PILASTER CONCRETE
BLOCK OR FORMED AND POURED. WALL BLOCK SHALL NOT BE USED
FOR MASONRY COLUMNS,

1. REINFORCING STEEIL SHALL BE GRADE 60 AND HELD IN PLACE BY
STIRUPS SPACED AT 12 INCHIS ON CENTER VERTICALLY.

I PILASTER BLOCK COLUMNS SHALL BE FILLED WITH A FINE GROUT

HAVING A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI

IV. FORMED AND POURED COLUMNS SHALL CONSIST OF A MINIMUM

OF 3,000 PST CONCRETE, OR IN AREAS OF HIGH CHLORIDES, SUCH
AS NEAR THE COAST OR BODIES OF SALT WATER , THE MINIMUM
SHALL BE 5,000 PS1

V. ALL MASONRY COLUMNS SHALL BEGIN AT THE FOUNDATION OR AT
A MONOLITHIC FOOTING,IN NO CASE SHALL THERE BE A BREAK OR
A COLD JOINT IN THE GROUT OF A COLUMN EXCEPT AT 1 FOOT FROM

THE TOP IN PREPARATION FOR INSTALLATION OF A CONCRETE LINTEL.

VI METAL CONNECTORS AT THE TOP OF THE COLUMN FOR HOLDING

WOOD BEAMS OR GIRDERS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE MINIMUM
EMBEDMENT OF THE ASSOCIATED FASTENERS FOR THE CONNECTOR
AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

B. WOOD COLUMNS

I. ALL LOAD BEARING WOOD COLUMNS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF #2
GRADE PRESSURE TREATED WOOD.,

I1. DIMENSIONAL WOOD COLUMNS OF 4 INCHES BY 4 INCHES IN CROSS
SECTION SHALL ONLY BE USED FOR SUPPORTING OPEN WOOD DECKS
WHERE THE FLOOR HEIGHT ABOVE THE FLOOR BELOW 1S 8 FEET OR LESS.
ALL OTHER DIMENSIONAL WOOD COLUMNS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF

6 INCHES BY 6 INCHES.
111, METAL CONNECTORS AT THE BASE AND THE TOP OF WOOD COLUMNS

SHALL BE OF THE TYPE THAT RESISTS LATERAL LOADS AS WELL AS UPLIFT,. ., .-

AND GRAVITY LOADS. IN NO CASE SHALL FLAT STRAPS BE USED'UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY SHOWN IN THE PLANS OR CROSS SECTION DETAILS.
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C. COMPOSITE COLUMNS

1. A COMPOSITE COLUMN HERE IS DEFINED AS A HOLLOW COLUMN

CONSISTING OF ANY MATERIAL SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED BY ITS

MANUFACTURER TO BE LOAD BEARING. ANY OTHER TYPE OF

HOLLOW COLUMN IS CONSIDERED AN ARCHITECTURAL FINISH

INTENDED TO FIT OVER A STRUCTURAL COLUMN AND ITS USE AND

DETAILS OF INSTALLATION ARE NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

LOAD BEARING COMPOSITE COLUMNS ARE A MANUFACTURED PRODUCT

SUBJECT TO THE DESIGN AND LOAD BEARING CAPACITY AS DETERMINED

BY THE MANUFACTURER. A SHOP DRAWING OR A LETTER FOR THE

INSTALLATION OF THE COLUMN SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE STRUCTURAL

ENGINEER TO SUPPLEMENT THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS AFTER THE SPECIFIC

COLUMN AND MANUFACTURER HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED.

IILIN ALL CASES , THE COLUMN MANUFACTURES INFORMATION SHALL BE
PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER BY THE CONTRACTING CLIENT
OR HIS AGENT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO ITS ACCEPTANCE FOR THE STRUCTURAL
DESIGN. THE INFORMATION SHALL INCLUDE THE LATERAL AS WELL AS UPLIFT
AND GRAVITY LOAD BEARING CAPACITIES.

D.. STEEL TUBE COLUMNS:

I. LOAD BEARING STEEL TUBE COLUMNS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WALL
THICKNESS OF 1/4 INCH AND BE MADE OF STEEL WITH A DESIGN YIELD
STRENGTH OF 46 PSI UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN

I1. THE SPECIFIC CONNECTION SCHEME SHALL BE SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL
DESIGN WHERE THE STEEL TUBE COLUMN IS TO BE INSTALLED.

I

==}

E. ALUMINUM COLUMNS;

I. LOAD BEARING ALUMINUM COLUMNS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WALL THICKNESS

OF 1/4 INCH.

H. ALL FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS FOR ALUMINUM COLUMNS SHALL BE
STAINLESS STEEL TO AVOID CORROSION DUE TO DISSIMILAR
METALS BEING IN CONTACT.

TiL. THE SPECIFIC CONNECTION SCHEME SHALIL BE SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL
DESIGN WHERE THE ALUMINUM COLUMN IS TO BE INSTALLED.

24, ROOF

A. MANUFACTURED WOOD TRUSSES

I. THE MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSS FRAMING PLAN CONTAINED HEREIN IS

FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF ILLUSTRATING THE DESIGN INTENT AND FOR
PLANNING TO BE USED BY THE TRUSS COMPONENT AND TRUSS SYSTEM
ENGINEER OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER IN DEVELOPING THE ACTUAL
SYSTEM DESIGN. IT IS NOT INTENDED TO BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
ASIT IS SUBJECT TO ENGINEERING AND MAY BE DIFFERENT FROM THE FINAL
DESIGN.

1. MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A LICENSED TRUSS
COMPONENT AND TRUSS SYSTEM ENGINEER ACTING AS A DELEGATED
ENGINEER AND WORKING THROUGH A TRUSS MANUFACTURER FOR THIS
PURPOSE. THE SELECTION OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER IS HEREBY
SUBORDINATED TO THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR.

II1. THE TRUSS PLAN " SIGNED AND SEALED" BY THE DELEGATED ENGINEER SHALL

BE PROVIDED TO AND PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OF THE UNDERLYING STRUCTURE

AS THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE STRUCTURAL
CHANGES BASED ON THE FINAL FLOOR TRUSS SYSTEM.

VL. THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL PROVIDE ALL LATERAL BRACING
REQUIREMENTS TO THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR. IF NOT, THE BUILDING
CONTRACTOR IS TO NOTIFY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR GUIDANCE.

V. IN ADDITION TO THE METAL CONNECTORS SHOWN IN THE TRUSS LAYOUT OF THE

ORIGINAL PLANS, EACH TRUSS IS TO BE SET ON WOOD FRAME BEARING WALLS
OR SILL PLATES WITH 10d COMMON NAILS (TOE-NAILED)

VL A MOISTURE BARRIER IS TO BE INSTALLED BETWEEN UNTREATED WOOD AND
CONCRETE / MASONRY

23.2 CONVENTIONAL FRAME

1. IN ADDITION TO THE METAL CONNECTORS SHOWN IN THE TRUSS LAYOUT OF
THE ORIGINAL PLANS, EACH RAFTER IS TO BE SET ON WOOD FRAME BEARING
WALLS OR SILL PLATES WITH 3- 10d COMMON NAILS ( TOE-NAILED )

I1. ANY WOOD COMING IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR CONCRETE IS TO BE
PRESSURE TREATED OR A MOISTURE BARRIER IS TO BE INSTALLED BETWEEN
UNTREATED WOOD AND CONCRETE OR MASONRY.

1II. COLLAR TIES ARE TO BE INSTALLED BETWEEN RAFTERS AT
2/3 OF THE RIDGE HEIGHT FROM WHERE THE RAFTERS BEAR
ON WALLS. THE COLLAR TIES ARE TO BE FASTENED WITH A
MINIMUM OF 4-10d 16 COMMON NAILS (CLINCHED) AT EACH
LAP JOINT. EACH RAFTER IS TO BE ATTACHED TO THE RIDGE
BEAM WITH A LIGHT ANGLE HANGER AS SHOWN IN THE
FRAMING PLAN. IN ADDITION, A FLAT METAL STRAP SHALL BE
INSTALLED ACROSS THE RIDGE BEAM TO TWO OPPOSING
RAFTER. TO BE REVIEWED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR
COMPLYING WITH THE DESIGN INTENT OF THE ORIGINAL PLAN
AND FOR ANY CHANGES TO THE " TRUSS TO THE UNDERLYING
STRUCTURE" CONNECTIONS.

1V. AS PART OF THE REVIEW, THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER WILL
DETERMINE WHETHER THE TRUSS TO WALL / BEAM METAL
CONNECTORS SHOWN IN THE ORIGINAL PLANS ARE ACCEPTABLE
OR WHETHER THEY NEED TO BE CHANGED OR SUPPLEMENTED
TO ACCOMMODATE THE LOADS SHOWN IN THE TRUSS COMPONENT
SHEETS.

V. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER I$ NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING
THE DIMENSIONAL , ARCHITECTURAL, OR FORM ASPECTS OF THE
OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURERS PLAN WITH THE ORGINAL PLANS.

VI. THE MINIMUM LIVE LOADS FOR THE ROOF TRUSS DESIGN IS TO BE
ON FBC 2020 SECTION 1607 FOR ROOT TYPE AND ROOFING MATERIAL.

Vil. THE DEAD LOADS ARE LASTED IN ITEM 16 ABOVE.

VI, ALL TRUSS TO TRUSS AND TRUSS TO GIRDER CONNECTORS ARE TO
BE SPECIFIED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER, INCLUDING
CONNECTORS FOR TRUSS TO MANUFACTURED BEAM (I.E. GLUELAM,
OR MICROLAM ) SPECIFIED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER. A
SPECIFIC HANGER MUST BE SELECTED AND IDENTIFIED ON THE
SIGNED AND SEALED COMPONENT SHEETS FOR EACH LOCATION,

A HANGER IS REQUIRED IN THE TRUSS SYSTEM,

IX. THE TRUSS PLAN SIGNED AND SEALED BY THE DELEGATED
ENGINEER SHALL BE PROVIDED TO AND REVIEWED BY THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR COMPLYING WITH THE DESIGN
INTENT OF THE ORGINALPLAN AND FOR ANY CHANGES TO THE
"TRUSS TO UNDERLYING STRUCTURE" CONNECTIONS. THIS PLAN

MUST BE PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

X. A RIDGE BEAM TERMINATING AT A GABLE END SHALL BE SUPPORTED
BY A MINIMUM 3 STUD PACK COLUMN BEARING ON THE UNDERLYING
WALL OR BEAM.

XI. TREATED LUMBER-DOUBLE | 1/2 INCH BY A HEIGHT SHOWN ON THE
PLANS. FOR CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS THE FASTENERS SHALL
BE 5/$ INCH BY 5 1/2 INCH SIMPSON TITEN HD CONCRETE BOLTS.

Xil. SLEEPERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO UNDERLYING ROOF TRUSSES
OR RAFTERS { NOT SHEATHING ) WITH A MINIMUM OF 2-3/8 INCH BY
3 1/2 INCH LAG BOLTS AND WASHERS AT EACH TRUSS OR RAFTER
INTERSECTION AND NO GREATER THAN 24 INCHES ON CENTER
AND SHALL CONSIST OF DIMENSIONAL LUMBER | 1/2 INCH THICK
BY A WIDTH SHOWN IN THE PLANS.

XII1. USE 2 INCH BY 4 INCH BLOCKING ATTACHED BETWEEN UNDERLYING

STUDS, TRUSSES OR RAFTERS WITH A MINIMUM OF 3-10d NAILS
AT EACH IN ORDER TO SATISFY THE ON CENTER SPACING FOR THE
LEDGERS OR SLEEPERS.,

BEAMS:

X1V BEAMS SUPPORTING ROOF TRUSSES OR RAFTERS ARE TO BE ATTACHED
AS SPECIFIED IN THE ROOF FRAMING PLANS.

24. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES ARE THERE TO BE BUTT JOINTS BETWEEN
THE BEARING POINTS OF ANY PLY OF A MULTIPLE BEAM. THE PLIES
ARE TO BE CONTINUOUS BETWEEN BEARING POINTS.

A. LEDGERS/SLEEPERS

LEDGERS / NAILERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO WOOD STUDS (NOT SHEATHING)

WITH A MINIMUM OF 2- 3/8 INCH BY 5 1/2 INCH LAG BOLTS WITH WASHERS

AT EACH STUD INTERSECTION AND NO GREATER THAN 16 INCHES ON CENTER

AND SHALL CONSIST ON PRESSURE TREATED WOOD.

1. MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF MANUFACTURED WOOD (L.E. GLUELAM,
MICROLAM )} ARE TO HAVE THE INDIVIDUAL PLIES INTERCONNECTED AS
REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

—

HI. MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF DIMENSIONAL LUMBER
ARE TO HAVE THE INDIVIDUAL PLIES INTERCONNECTED
AS FOLLOWS:

1. FOR TWO PLY BEAMS - ONE ROW OF 10d GALVANIZED COMMON
NAILS AT 6 INCHES ON CENTER ON EACH SIDE OF BEAM.

1I. FOR THREE PLY BEAMS- TWO ROWS OF 16d GALVANIZED
COMMON NAILS AT 6 ON CENTER (TOP AND BOTTOM )

THRU EACH SIDE OF THE BEAM.

IIL.FOR FOUR PLY BEAMS AND LARGER- TWO ROWS OF 1/2 INCH
DIAMETER CARRIAGE BOLTS OR ALL THREAD RODS WITH NUTS
AND WASHERS SPACED AT 12" ON CENTER 2 INCHES FROM THE

TOP AND BOTTOM EDGES OF THE BEAM.

B. SHEATHING :

. ROOF SHEATHING COVERED BY COMPOSITE ROOFING SHALL

BE A MINIMUM OF 15/32 INCH THICK (NOMINAL ) 0.S.B.
MANUFACTURED WITH EXTERIOR GLUE.

1. ROOF SHEATHING COVERED BY TILE SHALL BE A MINIMUM
OF 5/8 INCH THICK (NOMINAL ) MANUFACTURED WITH EXTERIOR
GLUE, 19/32 INCH FOR EXPOSUREC +D

1II. THE LONG SIDE OF THE SHEATHING SHALL BE INSTALLED
PERPENDICULAR TO THE ROOF TRUSS SYSTEM.

IV. FASTENING SHALL BE 8d RING SHANK NAILS AT 4 INCHES ON
CENTER AT BOUNDARY AND EDGES AND 6 INCHES ON CENTER
IN THE FIELD WITH A SETBACK OF 4 '-0" FROM ALL EDGES,10d +4" O.C.
ALL LOCATIONS EXCEPT EXPOSUREC +D

V. METAL "H" CLIPS OR SOLID WGOD BLOCKING SHALL BE USED
AT ALL UNSUPPORTED BUTT JOINTS BETWEEN TRUSSES OR RAFTERS.

25. PRECAST CONCRETE LINTELS

A. PRECAST AND PRESTRESSED CONCRETE LINTELS SHALL BE
MANUFACTURED BY CASTCRETE AND INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURES
SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS.

B. THE SIZE OF THE LINTELS SHALL BE BASED ON THE SPAN AND LOAD.
REFER TO THE ATTACHED SCHEDULE UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN IN
THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN FOR THE SPECIFIED LINTEL

C. LINTEL SCHEDULE U.N.O. ON PLANS:

I. SPAN UP TO 3'- 8F8-0B
II. SPANUP TO 3' TO < 6' - 8F8-OB
111, SPAN 6' TO > [4' - 8F16- IB/IT

D. THE MINIMUM SPECIFIED GROUT COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH TO BE USED
FOR LINTELS IS 3,000 PSI.

E. THE REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE ASTM GRADE 60

26. FASTENERS / METAL CONNECTORS.

A. ALL FASTENERS AND METAL CONNECTORS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY
SIMPSON STRONG TIE AND INSTALLED PER THE MANUFACTURES
SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS.

B. THESE FASTENERS DO NOT INCLUDE TYPICAL NAILS AND SCREWS WHICH
MAY BE MANUFACTURED BY OTHERS.

C. FOLLOW ALL MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR
ALL FASTENERS, METAL CONNECTIONS , SCREWS , NAILS, ETC. THAT ARE
IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER.

27. DIMENSIONAL LUMBER :

A. ALL LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE #2 OR
BETTER GRADED AND STAMPED BY THE CERTIFYING AGENCY . IN
ADDITION, ALL WOOD SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED FOR EXTERIOR
USE WHERE EXPOSED TO MOISTURE, PLACED WITHIN }2 INCHES OF
SOIL OR IN CONTACT WiITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY.

28. STRUCTURAL SHEATHING:

A. ALL SHEATHING USED FOR EXTERIOR APPLICATIONS SHALL BE EXTERIOR ;. . | =

GRADE AND ADA STAMPED AND VERIFYING ITS RATING. 5y ey

29. MASONRY: m ‘

A. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL CONFORM WITH AMERICAN MASO\IRY
INSTITUTE STANDARD 530

B. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COWPRESS]VE
STRENGTH OF 1900 PSI

C. MORTAR SHALL BE OF TYPEM OR S GRAY MORTAR.

30. GROUT:

A. ALL GROUT SHALL BE A FINE TYPE HAVING A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OTHERWISE BY
A MANUFACTURER PURSUANT TO GROUT USE WITH ITS PRODUCTS.

31. REINFORCING STEEL :

A. ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE ASTM GRADE 40 EXCEPT GRADE 60
SHALL BE USED FOR GRADE BEAMS, ALL LINTEL TYPES (LE. PRECAST
AND FIELD PREFORMED ) COLUMNS UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN
IN THE STRUCTURAL PLANS.

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER NOTES  A.E.C.S. 21029
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32. STRUCTURAL STEEL AND CONNECTION ACCESSORY MATERIAL:

A. I-BEAMS ,FORMED STRUCTURAL STEEL , FLAT BAR OR PLATE
SHALL BE ASTM GRADE A36 UNLESS STATED OTHERWISE.

B. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF TWO

COATS OF PRIMER AND TWO COATS OF EPOXY AS A

CORROSION PREVENTIVE. THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR MAY
VARY FROM THIS SPECIFICATION WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IF IT CAN BE DEMONSTRATED ANOTHER
MEANS OF CORROSION CONTROL IS EQUALLY EFFECTIVE,

C. ALL WELDING OF STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE MADE WITH
E60/70 TYPE ELECTRODES. THE DEPTH AND LENGTH FOR THE WELD
SHALL BE SPECIFIED IN THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN FOR THE
SPECIFIC CONNECTION,

33. VENTILATION:

A. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 15 NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING

VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS OF CRAWL SPACES, FLOORS AND
ATTICS NOR THE MEANS AND METHODS FOR IMPLEMENTING THESE
REQUIREMENTS.

34. WATERPROOFING:

A. ANY RENDERING OF NOTES OF WATERPROOFING MEASURES FOR
BASEMENTS OR HALF BASEMENTS SHOWN IN THESE PLANS WHERE
A SPECIFIC CONSTRUCTION DETAIL IS NOT SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL
DESIGN 1S AN ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND IS NOT PART
OF THE STRUCTURAI DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

B. CRICKETS ARE ASSOCIATED WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES AND
ARE NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

35. FIRE RESISTANT DESIGN :

A. FIRE RESISTANT DESIGN OF STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS SHALL BE

INCIDENTAL TO THEIR STRUCTURAL DESIGN AND SHALL BE BASED
ON UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY OR GYPSUM ASSOCIATION DESIGN
FOR FIRE RATED FLOOR, WALL AND ROOF ASSEMBLIES.

36. FLOOD RESISTANT DESIGN:

A. FLOOD RESISTANT DESIGN OF FLOOD RESISTANT DESIGN OF STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS SHALL BE INCIDENTAL TO THEIR STRUCTURAL DEIGN AND
SHALL BE BASED ON THE REQUIREMENTS STATED IN TITLE 44 CFR
SECTIONS 59 AND 60, AND ON THOSE OF THE INDIVIDUAL COMMUNITY
RATING AGENCIES FOR THE GOVERNMENTAL JURISDICTION WHERE THE
CONSTRUCTION IS TO BE DONE.

B. HOWEVER , THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR
IDENTIFYING AND SHOWING ON THE PLANS THE FLOOD ZONE CATEGORY,
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION, AND THE FLOOR AND STORY HEIGHTS OF THE
BUILDING IN RELATION TO THE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION. THIS INFORMATION
IS CONSIDERED ARCHITECTURAL AND SITE RELATED AND SHALL BE
PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER BY THE CONTRACTING CLIENT
OR HIS AGENT.

37. SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION :

1.  ALUMINUM STRUCTURAL COLUMNS.

A. ANY ALUMINUM STRUCTURES SHOWN IN THESE PLANS SUCH AS PORCH
AND POOL ENCLOSURES OR GUARDRAILS AND HANDRAILS ARE FOR
ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND ARE NOT PART OF THE
STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER.

B. WHERE THE ALUMINUM STRUCTURE ATTACHES TO THE MAIN STRUCTURE
OR IS INCORPORATED IN THE MAIN STRUCTURE, SHOP DRAWINGS FOR
THESE STRUCTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
TO DETERMINE THEIR EFFECT ON THE MAIN STRUCTURE.

1. SWIMMING POOLS:

A. ANY SWIMMING POOL OR HOT TUBS SHOWN IN THESE PLANS ARE FOR
ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND ARE NOT PART OF THE
STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN.

ill. FENCES AND RETAINING WALLS:

A. ANY RENDERING OF FENCES , RETAINING WALLS OR EXTERIOR PLANTERS
WHERE A SPECIFIC STRUCTURAL DETAIL IS NOT SHOWN FOR THEIR
CONSTRUCTION ARE FOR ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND ARE
NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

V. DRIVEWAYS AND WALKWAYS:

A. ANY DRIVEWAYS OR WALKWAYS SHOWN IN THESE PLANS ARE FOR
ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION PURPOSES ONLY AND ARE NOT PART OF THE

STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

Floor & Roof Live Loads -

Codo,, The Componcnt md Claddmg P;cssmes \vere gwerated usmg the method in Pari 2 of
Chapter 30 0f ASCE 7-16, :

s

~CR3 + 2-Family Dwellings )

Attics: 20 psf w/ storage, 10 psf w/o stox age

Roof Slope:

Habitable Atiics, Bedroom. 30 psf

All Other Rooms: 40 psf

Garage: 40 psf

Roofs: 20 psf

( Balconv and Deck live loads are 150% of the adlacent space served.)
Wmd Desxgn Data ‘

Ultimate Wind Speed: 145 mph ~ Nominal Wind_Speed: 112 mph
Risk Categon v 1t} Wind Exposure: B
Enclosure Classification;  Enclosed  End Zone Width (a). 4,00 fi.
Internal Pressure Coefficient: 0.18 Roof Geometry: Hip

5.0in12 (22.6°) Mean Roof Height: 13 ft,

(’l’he Ulumate Wmd speed was used to determing the Lomponcnt and Claddmg, dcs:w ‘
proswxem)

(This Bmidmg is m & Wind- Box n¢ Debtis Rpgxon and a!l c*dcnor glazed Opcmngs shdll

be protcetcd from wind-boing debns )
Components and Claddmfz
Roof Zone 1:

+23.2 psf max., -41.6 psfmin.

Roof Zone 2e: +23.2 psf max,, -57.4 psfmin.
Roof Zone 2r; +23.2 psfmax;, -57.4 psf min.
Roof Zone 3: +23.2 psf max;, =57.4 psf min.
Overhang at Roof Zone 1: -49.8 psf min,
Overhang at Roof Zone 2e: . -64.4 psfmin,
‘Overhang at Roof Zone 2r: -64.4 psf min,

Overhang at Roof Zone 3:
Wall Zone 4:

Wall Zone 5:

9' X 7' Garage Door:

+3 1.1 psf max.,
+31.1 psf max.,
+27.4 psf max;,

~77.1 psf min,

-41 7psf ﬁm
«31.6 psfmm

Désign Soil Bearing Capac‘ity:

2,000 psf

WINDCHESTER MODEL

A.E.C.S. 21029
BUILDING 67

RESERVE AT HUNTERS RIDGE
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WIND LOAD DESIGN DATA

DEEB FAMILY

HOMES, LTD.

ALLEN ENGINEERING &
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
CH ALLEN PROFESSIONAL ENGINEE

RE

CE|

WITH SECT. 301 OF THE 2020 FLORIDA

HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE
PERFORMED THE ATTACHED DESIGN

TO COMPLY WITH 145 MPH ULTIMATE
WIND LOADS AND {T IS IN COMPLIAN

|

P.E. #56920 C.A.#9542

P.0.BOX 351

Y

RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE

SEALED FO

NEW PORT RICHEY,FL. 34656

727-842-6100

|

][

}S

CTLZ?;—

z

E.ALLEN P.E. #56920

SIGNED
RICHAI

|

richalienpe@gmail.com

PLAN DATE

B2420217

9400 RIVER CROSSING ELD.

NEW PORT RICHEY, FL. 34655

727-376-6831
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TOTAL NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL NOT BE

LESS THAN 1 TO 300 PROVIDED THAT AT LEAST 50 %

AND NOT MORE THAN 80 % IS PROVIDED BY VENTILATORS
LOCATED IN THE UPPER PORTION OF THE SPACE TO BE
VENTILATED PER SECT. R806.2

TOTAL AREA TO BE VENTILATED = 1174 S.F.
1174/300 = 3.91 S.F. OR 564 SQUARE INCHES.

ROOF VENTS ARE RATED AT 36 SQUARE INCHES OF OPENING PER LINEAL FT.
564 S.1./36 S.1. =15.6 'LINEAL FEET REQUIRED.

INSTALLATION FOR THIS ROOF IS 16 OF ROOF VENTING (4 -4' VENTS )

— | E— C5—0
&
<
5
<t

TYPICAL 4' ROOF VENT

1
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SCALE 18"=10" 4 E.C.S. 21029
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IMPORTANT NOTE:

THIS FRAMING PLAN 19 DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE AND

18 PROVIDED FOR ILLUSTRATION PURPOSES ONLY. TRUSS
MANUFACTURER TO PROVIDE SEPERATE LAYOUT AND TRUSS
COMPONENT DESIGN SIGNED AND SEALED BY A PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER AND REVIEWED BY P.E. OF RECORD,

FASTENER NOTES

(1) FOR MGT USE 5/8" X &" TITEN HD., CONC, BOLTS
() FOR HGT-2, FOLLOU MFR'ER.INSTRUCTIONS FOR
EMBEDDING BOLTS- MECH. BOLT CANNOT 8ATISFY

CRITICAL 8PACING.

728"

NOTE: INSTALL MOISTURE BARRIER
BETWEEN MASONRY ¢ UNTREATED WOOD

12-0"

70"

TRUSS ENGINEER TO DESIGN
DBL. G.T. W/ 2 X 6 BOTTOM CHORDS

TRUSS ENGINEER TO DESI

GN

TOP LEDGER :

DBL.2 X6 P.T.W/

1/2" J-BOLTS @ 16" O.C. W/
3" SQUARE PLATE WASHERS
W/ L30 TRUSS TO LEDGER.
ATTACH SHEATHING TO LEDGER
AND STAGGER EACH 2 X W/ 8d
RING SHANK NAILS @ 4" O.C.

BOTTOM LEDGER :
DBL.2X 12P.T. W/

1/2" J-BOLTS @ 12 O.C.

W/ 3" 8Q. PLATE WASHERS

STAGGERED .
J- BOLTS TOP & BOTTOM
AND OPPOSITE SIDE OF WALL,

END LEDGER PRIOR TO GIRDER TRUSS,
CONNECT G.T. DIRECTLY TC C.M.U. W/

HU26-2 { MAX }

/ PRl METATE META16 DBL. G.T. W/ 2 X 6 BOTTOM CHORDS
o || l Fm— /E é‘EEg [] ﬂ &E% JEE%E __________ ; 7.0
< ' €
g J5 Y I I N A I N B ?//////777/ 7 / /DBL METAt 3
N , g o0 ! I/ ]
_____ . | > | 74 il
2 : & i / /| N sl
I \ o 973777779 dB% !
J 88 VY / y 4
DN\ TE i , / 1 (A ;
i\) N \g WA AN /// /| N2
5 L/ o \ SRR \\ N & :
/| ANNNNNNNNNEY §
d 4 £ NN AR N \\ N AN ' 3
J NN N N A
" é 88 “““ Tk Z\ \ \E\ § \ \ H
g@ /| \\ 3 NN /t - ' j )
! \ : 2
""" N AN AN AN SVANAN AN : N\paL vETAts 5w
=
S SNESESSSESuESS o o o L B
7-0°
DBL META16
TRUSS ENGINEER TODESION,
72-8" 120"

WINDCHESTER MODEL

A.E.C.S. 21029
BUILDING 67
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PHASE THREE

'SCALE 1/8" = 10"

TRUSS PLAN

|

NEW PORT RICHEY FL. 34656

727-842-6100
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CH ALLEN PROFESSIONAL ENGINEE
P.0. BOX 351

ALLEN ENGINEERING &
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UNEESS OTHERWISE NOTED
1. ELECTRICAL OUTLET HEIGHTS MEASURED FROM FINISHED FLOOR
TIO CENTERLINE OF THE BOX TO BE 18" A.F.F. ( GENERAL )

KITCHEN 42"

BATHROOM 42"

LAUNDRY 36" WASHER/ 24" DRYER/ WALL OUTLETS 45"
EXTERIOR WATERPROOF @ 12"

GARAGE GFl @ 45"

RANGE 220V @ 4"

2. ALL TRIM PLATES AND DEVICES TO GANGED WHERE POSSIBLE
3. ELECTRICAL SWITCHES TO BE AT 42" CENTERLINE AF.F.

4. ELECTRICAL PLAN IS INTENDED FOR BID PURPOSES ONLY. ALL WORK SHALL
BE DONE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, LATEST
EDITION BY A LICENSED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR WHO SHALL BE RESPONSIBILE
FOR THE INSTALLATION & SIZING OF ALL ELECTRICAL, WIRING & ACCESSORIES.

5, SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE iIN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, R314 AND SHALL BE
INTERCONNECTED

6. PROVIDE AFCI { ARC FAULT INTERRUPTERS } IN ALL AREAS
PER NEC 2017 , SECTION 210-12

7. ALL RECEPTICALS TO BE TAMPER PROOF PER SECT. 406.11

ELECTRICAL PLAN

WINDCHESTER MODEL

A.E.C.S. 21029

~ SALE 1/8" = 1-0"
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-t \
wng
VRO = 1,82
K DRY; 3 =0
7 el N
2 ROWS 8d NAILS AT 8" O.C. VENTNOT TO EXCEED 2%g_ O] z % 2
lSlMPSON SPH4 N ?ﬁ’;‘é‘ii‘fs'é’ﬁ T(\:IEAILS EACH -t O E %:Zg :—j
SEE FLR PLANFOR | | 2 <] :
TOP PLATE SPLICE e = g
SPHA OR CS16 W11} \ o CENTER BETWEEN Eg 2q B 38
NOTE: 10d NAILS EACH END 2 ROWS 10 dNAILS AT 3" 0.C. HANSON BO P STUDS £EEs 5 3
INSTALL WEDGE ANCHORS WITHIN 12" OF TOP AND BTM. PLATE L. AT 16" O.C. OVER 24" SPLICE i 16" MIN. SPACING m Qoo %o B
AND 24" 0.C. BETWEEN END ANCHORS. AN I ST Z o g 4 me 2 @))
(3) ROWS 16d SIMPSON SPH4 LOWER SPLICE OVER STUD W/3 b I R i5858
NAILS AT 16" 0.C. 10d EACH SIDE OF SPLICE, { | #DRYER VENT AR PR
LOAD BEARING OR RS ct il EEZEEFERE
' N —3 . PR
EXTERIOR WALL, R X NN n i DRYERBOX W |36 r<zrE
2X S.Y.P. DIA, STUDS AT 16" O.C, N . i i / MODEL 425 20 5 *
y (2) CS16 X 26 W/ (11) = i e = s
— XD 15?%"::A’LTSYQT i 10d NAILS EACH END, < i m
| — 6"0.C.(TYP.) X EACH END OF HEADER 5 i e/
19t 8 CM, UL e A I U N\
T~ xpaston SINGLE 2 X 4 TRIMME i ]
5 #5 VERT. IN FILLED CRLL STUD (TYP')\ , {2) 2 X 12 HEADER W/ Y i Q
4 22 i 1/2" FLITCH PLATE o
COR ,,N% 51X ¥ WEDGE ANCHOR ' \ TOP PLATE SPLICE DETAIL [TYPICKE—LKUN'D_R—Y——[ =]
O.CWINUT AT 0L WiNUT SIMPSO‘[\IYSP:JQ \ ) (2) 2 X 4 STUDS (TYP.) 5
AND 2" SQ.WASHER . ‘ EACH PLY (TYP. - !
- | —2xprpam PLUMBING WALL Q|
Wi ™~ SIMPSON SPH4 2/
- EACH PLY (TYP.) 9

GRADE

WF’.T. BOTTOM PLATE

HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE
PERFORMED THE ATTACHED DESIGN

TO COMPLY WITH 145 MPH ULTIMATE

WIND LOADS AND IT IS IN COMPLIANCE
WITH SECT, 301 OF THE 2020 FLORIDA

RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE

SEALED FORSY

RICHARP'E. ALLEN  P.E. #56920

WOOD STUD CONNECTION TYPICAL LOAD BEARING W
TO MASONRY WALL HEADER DETAIL g nQ:
o
w
i}
A

Al

.J w

o >

= Y9

' o =Nk

PRECAST "U" LINTEL W/ 1-#5 CONT. IN . s [y

3000 PSI CONC. @ OPNGS. 60" & OVER.

PRECAST “U" LINTEL ALL OPENINGS ONLY WHEN SPAN IS GREATER THAN 407

UNDER 6-0". (NO CONC, OR STL. REQD.) = [SEh] ' : w
U.N.C. — HURRICANE ANCHORS : R ) ‘ w—

" MIN, B 2-2°X4" (42 SYP) TOP PLATES .
10" HOOK 7 ot ACISI025" VK. \Q)/ ® : #25VD) ¢ . S , 4 A
HORIZ. SPLUA TYP, 2 "X127 5. Y P, HE, J ' i ‘ ’
Z:7 j 17 1 ) g - TP BOND BEAM NLESS NOTED OTHERY JACK TABLE I N S PARE RN i y
[SQY U0 10 JURUI Ry SO (U FERSU R ERiptaen ity
r 1 it uﬁm; BLOCK 2 X 47 [} VP STUIS AT 16° 2.C. i3 PROVIDE JACKS @ EACH END AS FOLLOWY [L:i
1 Y N | [ 1d HodK] VARIES FILL Wisoo p St (2) WHEN OPN'GS ARE OREATER THEN -0 >
REBAR MIN. LAP 25" . {3) WHEN OPN'GS ARE GREATER THEN 6-0" o O o
{ACI 530) (4) WHEN OPN'GS ARE GREATER THEN §40° Q ~
‘ l ? PO ¥ BUT LESS THAN 10-0” =
- o Q1 £ £. . £ N
REBAR BOTH SIDES FOR STD. 96 DEGREE - . | i ™t % ]
OPENINGS ANGLE 3000 PS.1. JYP AT2470.C. GARAGE DOORS 6 FEET IN WIDTH i <t
CONC, Wi 45 DIA. SHALL HAVE 1-35 VERT ON EA. SIDE HORIZONTAL TRACK N
l I I ‘ REBAR MIN. LAP 25" 2X4" P.T. BASE PLATE DOORS GREATER THAN 6 FEET SHALL M& COUNTERBALANCE ™ )
(ACI 530) HAVE 245 VERT, EA. SIDE CELLS _ = | s) J
I | \*\"lNDICATES FLLED ITYPICAL 1ST.INT. BEARING WALL U.N.O. ] ARE TO BE FILLED W/ 3000 PSICONCRETE PRE.CASTLINTEL ﬂ_ﬂ
CELL FROM FTR. TO TTY PER 24" = 135 NO'§ 12°x6" W/ 1 1/4" BEND
| ! I l I BEAM WITH 1 45 U(\?\H?HCII\R%SFYEO"AD APPoﬁIED) NOSCALE ) [T [ - ) ANCHOR BOLTUSE 3* DA,
I BAR MIN. LAP 25" 9 N 8 172" x 6 W/ t 1/4” BEND BY 1/8" WASHER @ 32" OC.
I | ‘ I ‘ (ACI 530) @Al 1t g o] Lo ANCHOR BOLT USE 2 DIA. ,
8" x 8" x 16" T I 2//’,,,, BY 18" WASHER @ 32" OC. . Q 0
18 1 T T=—%¢ CONNECTOR LEGEND ] L ET T e voon e = Qg
l m .
[ | ’ | I I @ SIMPSON P2 W/ 6-10d x 112 e | 2 &
s s /18 ; ANCHOR SHALL 26" PT WD.JAMB by
| l I l . l : l TYP. DOWEL 25"W/ ® (4) SIMPSON [STAZ4 Wr18-104 g@,’i@%&%&%ﬁ“ » % Ny E
HOOK 7 3 & (/g o=
I I l | 1 | B{Ti A}!aova SLAB @ H10 FROM TRUSS TO TOP PLATE 8{{\# LOAT) DESIGN GARAGE DOOR ey m 5 3}
. P = = (ACIS30) = _
I»: . u EDRINSS S DS I l @ SIMPSON SP1 W/ 6-10d » 1:2 m 2 o E32
L @ /8" X 8" ANCHOR BOLT W/ 2% WASHER sl E 51N
TYP. MONO. FTG. SEE FOUNDATION PLAN AT2470.C. m O e
: 9 § 0 o ®
Wi2 g3 DIA. REBAR. 10° HOOK ® SIMPSON LTT20B W/ 10-16d AND 5/8 S22
CONT. MIN. LAP 25" (AC1 318) FOR LOCATIONS ROD HEAD MIN 6" EMBEDMENT 5 % o
MIN. 12" BELOW GRADE (ONLY APPLIES WHEN THERE 1S
l BLOCK WALL /REINFORCEMENT‘ UPLIFT AND ROOF LOAD APPLIED) GARAGE DOOR CONNECTION DETAIL

™
v

CONST. DETAILS
.,




DRILL & EPOXY

MINIMUM EMBEDMENT 6°
CELL 10 A FULLY GROUTED [ SIMPSONSET HIGH STRENGTH EPOXY

[
N O O O
1 O OO O O
i T T 17
[ C T T [

——
—

5" LAP SPLICE
e

H H
DRILL & LPOXY
MINIMUNM EMBEDMENT §°
LXISTING MASONRY RIMPSON SET HIGH STRENGTH EPONY
BOND BEAM

TYP. RETROFIT VERT. DOWEL CONDITION

NOTE:

MISSING DOWELS: WHERFE. FOOTING DOWELS ARE PLACED INCORRECTLY OR MISTAKENLY ELIMINATED,
REPLACE DOWEL AT PROPER LOCATION W/ GRADE 40 #5 BAR. INSTALL IN SLAB W/ 8* MINIMUN

EMBEDMENT, USE EPOXY GROUT.

MISSING ANCHOR BOLTS AT BEARING WALL:

EXTERIOR BEARING WALL:

N ADDITION TO THE GENERAL PLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS:

1) 5/%" DIAMETER x 6" EMBEDMENT SIMPSON TITEN HD ANCHORS SPACED A MAXIMUM OF 24" 0.C.
INTERIOR BEARING WALL:

IN ADDITION TO THE GENERAL PLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS:

1) 58" DIAMETER x 6” EMBEDMENT SIMPSON TITEN HD ANCHORS SPACED A MAXIMUM OF 24" Q.C. IF

RESISTING UPLIFT LOADS OR 3 172" EMBEDMENT AT 48" O.C. IF RESISTING GRAVITY LOADS

VERTICAL STUD AT
TOP OF STUDS.

rxeMper— L]
BLOCKING

2" X 4" SYP STUDS
@1670.C.

5/8"TITEN HD
@247 0.C, W/ 2"

SQUARE WASHER——-‘\

HIO
HURRICANE CLIP
AT EVERY TRUSS
(2) 2" X 4° CONT.
TOP PLATE

2-#5RODS MIN.

BEARING PARTITION

. &
- -
% %
&
ISR . .
© l»
174
. 5 ! 5 ti
c ||,-4~L
A=
“"‘"J [RIY 112
(2) 2'4"LAMINATIONS (3) 2"X4"LAMINATIONS (3) 2"36"LAMINATIONS

W/(1) ROW OF STAGGERED
10d COMMON WIRE NAILS
(D=0.148, L=3") OR EQUAL

NOTES:

1) ADJACENT NAILS ARE DRIVEN FROM OPPOSITE
SIDES OF THE COLUMN

2) ALL NAILS PENETRATE AT LEAST 3/4 OF THE
THICKNESS OF THE LAST LAMINATION

33 EACH 30d COMMON NAIL MAY BE REPLACED W/(2)
16d COMMON NAILS. (ONE INTO EACH OUTSIDE FACE
OF B.U.C. SAME NUMBER OF ROES, SAME SPACING)

4) FOR 4-PLY, PROVIDE 1/4" DIA. X 5 1/2" LAG SCREWS OR EQUAL
{SPACE AS SHOWN FOR 3-PLY)

$) FOR 5-PLY, PROVIDE 1/4" DIA. X 7" LAG SCREWS OR EQUAL
(SPACE AS SHOWN FOR 3-PLY)

6) REFER TQ NDS SECTION 15.3 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

W/ [y ROW OF STAGGERED
30d COMMON WIRE NAILS
(D=0.207, L=4 /2"y OR EQUAL

W/(2) ROW OF STAGGERED
30d COMMON WIRE NAILS
(D=0.207, L=4 1/2") OR EQUAL

2XAPT. ——_ |
UNTELORTIE N _F°

BEAM W/ 1 #5 REBAR

@ KNEEWALL

STRAP EACH TRUSS
{SEE ROOF PLAN FOR TYPE)

FRAME OUT 70
BLOCK EDGE

STUD ANCHORING:
STUD TO TOP PLATE:

SIMPSON SPH4

2X 4 SPF @ 16"0.C. TO 48" HIGH

1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING
W/BdNAILS @ 4" O.C.

SIMPSON SPH4

58" X 8" WEDGE
ANCHORS @ 24" 0.C.
(2) MSTM16
EACH STUD

8" CMU WALL

_/

N.T.S.

TYP. NAILING SCHEDULE FOR BUILT-UP COLUMNS

Design No. U905
March 11, 2016
Bearing Wal Rating — 2 HR.

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING - 2 HOURS Nonbearing Wall Rating — 2 HR

This design was evaluated using a load design method other than the Limit States Design Method (e.q., Working Stréss Design,
Methad). Far jurisdictions employing.the Umit States Design Method, such as Canada, a load restriction factorshall be dsed —.

See Guide BXUV or BXUVZ A

* Indicates such products shall bear the UL or ¢UL Certification Mark for jurisdictions employing the UL or cUL Certificatlon (such

as Canada), respectively.
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1. Concrete Blocks* — Varlous designs: Classification D=2 {2 hr).

‘
i % YN .}v"‘.pi,.
+

Hortzontol Section

Sea Cancrete Bloeks category for list-of eligible manufacturers,

2. Mortar — Blocks latd in full bed of mortar, nom. 3/8 1n, thick, of fiot less than 2-1/4 and not more than 3-1/2 parts

of clean sharp sand to 1 part Portland cement (proportioned by velume} and not more than 50 percent hydrated fime

(by cement volume). Vertical joints staggered.

3. Portland Cement $tucco or Gypsum Plaster — Add 1/2 hr to classification if used. Where cambustible mambers
are framed In wall, plaster o stucco must be applied on the face opposite framing to achieve a iax. Classification of

1-1/2 b, Attached to concrete blocks (Ttem 1),

4. Loose Masonry Fill - If all core spaces are filled with loose dry expanded slag, expanded clay or shale (Rotary Kiin
Process), water repellant vermiculite. masonry fHl insulation, or silicone treated perite loose Fill insulation add 2 hrto

WINDCHESTER MODEL

A.E.C.S. 21029
BUILDING 67

RESERVE AT HUNTERS RIDGE

PHASE THREE

CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
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MIN.CLASS -B
RATED SHINGLES\

4'-0" MINIMUM FIRE

RETARDENT TREATED

WOOD SHEATHING PER
/SECT. 7066 EXCEPTION 4\

|

BETWEEN FORM AND POUR TOP
WOOD'  TRUSSSES COURSE W/ 1 #5
TRUSSES & REBAR
BOTTOM LEDGER : CONTINIOUS o
DBL.2X 12P.T. W/ 2 X4 BLOCKIN :

1/2" J-BOLTS @ 12" O.C.
W/ 3" SQ. PLATE WASHERS
STAGGERED .

J-BOLTS TOP & BOTTOM
AND OPPOSITE SIDE OF WALL.

SEE DETAIL 7
TOE NAILTRUSS
O BLOCKING =

2 X 4 BLOCKINGA

22Xx4PT. /S0@48"0.C

BEVEL TOP, / EACH SIDE
CS16 STRAP
OVER 2 X'S

]

=
e Rt ot P M
o A

=7

=

T

1
B

9

TRIPLE QONG. FILLED K.O. BLOCK TIE BEAM— | 1
W/ 1-#5 (BAR CONT. MIN LAP 25" 3000 PSI CONCJ|f |-

172" DRYWALL

=~

ON 1X 2 VERT. P.T. FURRING— |
AT 16" O.C. W/ R-FOIL (R4.1)
OVER FURRING STRIPS

|

L

1
(1) #5 REBAR DOWNROD FOOTING [
TO LINTEL (FILLED CELL) LOCATION—jtb"
AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLAN '
MIN LAP 25", USE 3000 P.S..

1X 4 P.T. BASE NAILER -

\1/2" CEILING BD.

[<Hi—2 Hour )g
' FIRE RATED|{C.M.U. WALL

UL # 905 FIRE RESISTANCH

RATING - 2 HOURS

91_4"

TYP. DOWEL MIN LAP
/25“ TO VERT #5 REBAR

WOOD BASE\N e

41 4

8"

TERMITE SPECIFICATIONS:

J 18"

INSTALL "BORA-CARE" TERMITE PROTECTION SYSTEM

PER MANUF'. SPECIFICATIONS

FIREWALL DETAIL

1X4 P.T.NAILER
172" DRYWALL, 5d NAILS
7" O.C. EDGES 12" O.C. FIELD

CURTAIN NAILER |

X6 P.T. WINDOWS/

1X8P.T @S.GD.

1X4P.T. @ SIDES & BOTTOM
i
i
i
B
i
i
i
i
i
f
i
§
i
(

1/2" CEILING BD.._//

WINDOW STOOL——

1X2VERT.P.T

FURRING AT 16" O.C.
R-FOIL -R-5.0 i

BN

DIMENSIONAL COMPOSITE SHINGLES INSTALL
PER MFGR. RECOMMENDATIONS, OVER

PEEL & STICK MEMBRANE OVER
19/32" OSB ROOF SHEATHING W/ CLIPS
W/ 10d RINGSHANK @ 4" O.C. BOUNDRY AND

EDGES AND 6" O.C. IN THE FIELD WITH A SETBACK
OF 5'- 0" FROM ALL EDGES.
SEE ROOF PLAN FOR STRAP TYPE

9'-4" TOP OF BLOCK

ALUM. COVERED FASCIA
2 X 6 SUB-FASCIA

CONT. VENTED ALUM. SOFFIT

CONC. FILLED K.O. BLOCK TIE BEAM W/ 1-#5 .
BAR CONT. MIN LAP 25" 3000 PSI CONC
PRECAST "U" LINTEL, W/ 1 # 5 ROD

IF OVER 6' 0" SPAN U.N.O.

_p #5 REBAR DOWNROD FOOTING
LINTEL (FILLED CELL) LOCATION

AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLAN

MIN LAP 25", USE 3000 P.S.L

ALUM FRAMED WINDOW W/ SCREEN

——— PRECAST FLUSH CONC SILL
—— 8X8X 16 CONC, BLOCK

i |

OVER FURRING STRIPS~_JI'T" /TEXTURED FINISH ON CONCRETE BLOCK
I

1X 4 P.T. BASE NAILER : /REFER TO ELEV SHEET

WOOD BASE

SEE FOUNDATION
PLAN FOR FTG. REQ.

TYPICAL WALL SECTION

WINDCHESTER MODEL

A.E.C.S. 21029

CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

]

|

P.0. BOX 351

NEW PORT RICHEY FL. 34656
7-842-6100

richallenpe@groail.com

2

CH ALLEN PROFESSIONAL ENGINEE
7.

P.E. #56920 C.A. #9542

ALLEN ENGINEERING &
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

RI

WIND LOADS AND IT IS IN COMPLIANCE]
WITH SECT. 301 OF THE 2020 FLORIDA

RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE

PERFORMED THE ATTACHED DESIGN
SEALED FOR SR

TO COMPLY WITH 145 MPH ULTIMATE

HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE
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1# 5 REBARS CONT,\

J N

8" 4

8" THICKENED SLAB (@

5 1/2"FOR 2 PANELS
7" FOR 3 PANELS
9" FOR 4 PANELS

"

112"

16"

SLIDING GLASS DR, RECESS(@

4 X 4 INSPECTION PORT

AT EACH FILLED CELL\%

1 -#5 REBAR VERT. CONT.
FILL CELLS W/ GROUT

{-# 5 REBAR W/ STD. 90 HOOK
LAP 25" W/ VERT. WALL REBAR.

GRADE\

e

I™2# 35 REBARS CONT.

114" 4

TYPICAL ONE STORY (A)

2"
‘o j,
[ 2

, |™2#5REBARS CONT.

12" THICKENED SLAB (@

1-#5 REBAR VERT. CONT.
FILL CELLS W/ GROUT

1-# 5 REBAR W/ STD. 90 HOOK
LAP 25" W/ VERT. WALL REBAR.

4

g

1-6

| ™2 # 5 REBARS CONT.

INTERIOR BEARING FTG.(@

OUTSWING
DOOR
SET ALUM.
THRESHOLD
INCAULK
&

2 ## 5 REBARS CONT.

EXTERIOR DOOR RECESS (B

3.0

GRADE\

10"

154"

4

>4#5REBARSC0N1

TYPICAL O

NE STORY (X)

4

10"

=)

14"

g

g

2# 5 REBARS

BEARING GARAGE STEP (I)

& T
'i!’ ) L -
L L2 #5 REBARS
|
o0 Y ' ./
14" 4"

NON-BRG . GARAGE STEP (F)

DRIVEWAY
SLAB

112"

l
%

<—GARAGE

-~

JOINT

. ",‘,;7L:1M RPN
1/2" EXPANSION S -

1'-6'

e e

1.4 2#5 REBARS CONT.

GARAGE DOOR RECESS (:C)

DOO’RJ \",” Las A

WINDCHESTER MODEL

A.E.C.S. 21029

FOOTING DETAILS
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3!_6"

SHOWER SIDE ELEV,

L —OPTIONAL

| SHOWER | CERAMIC TILE
CURTAIN ROD PER OWNERS
SELECTION
‘ i
1~ OPTIONAL L
IZWX I8 HX3' D j
; TILED WALL NICHE
MEDICINE 1 o, N ) S
CABINET 1 o, R 18" 78
¥
. 24" 18 )
t |
= _ vi, n ‘:o
0 [ © F bbb e o
< — .t i LA SHELF
[32] < \, ] l[
Al TILE - a
TYP. M.C. LOCATION TUB SIDE ELEV, SHELF
| | BACK WAL
I BATHROOM TUB ELEVATIONS 'C-C' (WITH TUB SHELF) l
CERAMIC TILE
PER OWNERS
i " SELECTION
TEMPERED GLASS TEMPERED GLASS
SHOWER ENCLOSURE SHOWER ENCLOSURE
TOP AT 74" AFF ™ CALSHOWERHD  30p AT 74" AFF ™
g S e R ) —
.
<% i [foreis =%
24)GRABBAR | 1§ CIL SHWR. 207
1 e It CONTROL | = oo Ee—— NoRZ T
DEADWOOD +2 @@= i1 0 .
= fl © = [ (9
o | = =l o
S = R o N TLED $eAT-L 4 _F o
< ko &') <t <
SHOWER HEAD WALL BACK WALL

TEM

G
A~ SHOWER ENCLOSURE

TOP AT 74" AFF

ISHOWER SIDE ENCL. ELEVY.

BATHROOM SHOWER ELEVATIONS 'A-A'

|_sHOWER
CURTAINROD

CERAMIC TILE
PER OWNERS
| ——SELECTION

—_—— = N
8 K

TUB SIDE ELEV.

ey o e i .
12" WIRE SHELF
ToP @ 56"
T WASHER
.- R .-
L9 drLld
1 14
) iy
' i
| HANSEN BOX. | | RECESSED
(BASE@36" | DRYER VENT
1 T BOX N 2X6
1 i WALL
1 [N}
| LAUNDRY ELEVATION |

TYPICAL INTERIOR BATROOM DETAILS

WINDCHESTER MODEL

A.E.C.S. 21029
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